

In The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania
Western District
2 WAP 2023

Earl John Dwyer and Christine Dwyer, husband and wife,
Appellants,

v.

Ameriprise Financial, Inc., Ameriprise Financial Services, Inc., Riversource Life
Insurance Company, James E. Anderson, Jr., and Duane Daniels,
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, PENNSYLVANIA LEGAL AID
NETWORK, LEGAL AID OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
COMMUNITY JUSTICE PROJECT, NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, AND PHILADELPHIA LEGAL ASSISTANCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

*Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court at No. 519 WDA 2021, filed July 8,
2022, affirming the judgment entered on April 26, 2021 by the Court of Common
Pleas for Allegheny County, Docket No. GD 01-006612.*

Lelabari Giwa-Ojuri Rachel Labush Community Legal Services 100 North 18th Street, Suite 3400 Philadelphia, PA 19103 (267) 765-6493	Michael D. Donovan Donovan Litigation Group, LLC 1885 Swedesford Road Malvern, PA 19355 (610) 647-6067	Irv Ackelsberg Langer, Grogan & Diver PC 1717 Arch St., Suite 4020 Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 320-5660
--	---	--

Cary L. Flitter
Andrew M. Milz
Jody López-Jacobs
Flitter Milz, PC
450 N. Narberth Ave, Suite 101
Narberth, PA 19072

Michael J. Quirk
Motley Rice, LLC
40 W. Evergreen Ave., Suite 104
Philadelphia, PA 19118
(610) 579-9932

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 I. THE LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE AND PURPOSES OF
 THE UTPCPL ESTABLISH THAT DISCRETION TO
 AWARD THE “ADDITIONAL RELIEF” OF TREBLE
 DAMAGES AND ATTORNEY’S FEES IS NOT CABINED
 BY THE AVAILABILITY OF OTHER RELIEF.3

 A. The General Assembly did not Include “Additional Relief”
 in UTPCPL § 9.2 to Permit the Nullification of Treble
 Damages when a Jury Awards Punitive Damages on a
 Common-Law Claim.....3

 B. Principles of Statutory Construction also Show it was
 Legal Error Not to Award UTPCPL Treble Damages.....6

 C. An Award of Attorney Fees Under the UTPCPL is
 “In Addition” to Treble Damages, not “Instead Of.”10

 II. THE CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS OF MANY OTHER
 STATES SUPPORT APPELLANTS’ POSITION.....11

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byrd v. Jackson</i> , 902 A.2d 778 (D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>Commw. by Creamer v. Monumental Properties, Inc.</i> , 459 Pa. 450, 329 A.2d 812 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commw. by Shapiro v. Golden Gate Nat'l Senior Care LLC</i> , 648 Pa. 604, 194 A.3d 1010 (2018)	1, 2
<i>Cook v. Newman Motor Sales</i> , 2010 WL 1818947 (Ohio. Ct. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Protection Servs.</i> , 645 Pa. 181, 179 A.3d 9 (2018)....	7, 8, 11
<i>District Cablevision Ltd. Partnership v. Bassin</i> , 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003)	6, 13
<i>Gabriel v. O'Hara</i> , 368 Pa. Super. 383, 534 A.2d 488 (1987)	7
<i>Gregg v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 245 A.3d 637 (Pa. 2021)	1
<i>Hutchison ex rel. Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 582 Pa. 114, 870 A.2d 766 (2005).....	8
<i>Krassnoski v. Rosev</i> , 454 Pa. Super. 78, 684 A.2d 635 (1996)	11
<i>Krebs v. United Refining Co. of Pa.</i> , 893 A.2d 776 (Pa. Super. 2006)	11
<i>Neuman v. Corn Exch. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 356 Pa. 442, 51 A.2d 759 (1947).....	8
<i>Ocean City, Md. v. Barufaldi</i> , 434 Md. 381, 76 A.3d 952 (2013)	5
<i>Reagans v. MountainHigh Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 881 N.E.2d 245 (Ohio 2008)	12
<i>Schwartz v. Rockey</i> , 593 Pa. 536, 932 A.2d 885 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanderbilt Mortg. and Finance, Inc. v. Cole</i> , 740 S.E.2d 562, (W. Va. 2013)	13
<i>Whitaker v. M.T. Auto., Inc.</i> 855 N.E.2d 825 (Ohio 2006)	12

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(c)6

73 P.S. § 201-9.24

D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3905(k)(2)13

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.0912

Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, 73 P.S. §§
201-1 to 201-9.2 (“UTPCPL”).....1

W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 46A-5-101(4) and 46A-5-10413
